
Date of issue: Wednesday, 7 March 2018

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Chohan (Chair), Chahal (Vice Chair), 
Chaudhry, N Holledge, Parmar, Rana, A Sandhu, 
R Sandhu and Sarfraz)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st February 
2018

1 - 4 -

3.  Action Progress Report 5 - 6 All

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

5.  Adult Social Care Transformation 2018 - Annual 
Update

7 - 34 All

6.  Revenue Financial Report 2017/18 - Quarter 3 35 - 52 All

7.  Review of Housing Allocations Scheme 2013/18 53 - 58 All

8.  Obesity Task and Finish Group - Final Report and 
Recommendations

59 - 78 Al
[...]
versight & Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 15 March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Simon Lawrence, Adult Social Care Programme Manager
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875121

WARD(S):  ALL

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION 2018 – ANNUAL UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1This report identifies the progress made by the Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme since 2015, in meeting the ambitions set out in the department’s 
Strategy.  The report also outlines how project deliverables have and will 
continue to ensure that the department will benefit from these changes enabling 
the department to be better prepared to manage current and future demand and 
budget pressures and at the same time as improving the outcomes of our 
residents.

1.2The programme of work being undertaken by the department has been devised 
to oversee the improvements to social care practice under the Care Act 2014, the 
development of new ways of working, NHS integration and deliver £7.9m of 
savings 2015-19.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note the report and attached presentation, 
specifically:

1. The progress made in the delivery of the transformation programme
2. The cessation of important incomes streams namely the Better Care Fund 

(ceases 2020) and the time limited financial support provided by the Adult 
Social Care precept and the implications that this will have to the 
department

3. The increasing demand on services generated by the current case load 
and the future medium-term changes in population demographics in 
Slough and how this will impact the delivery and quality of services locally

4. The need for meaningful conversation with the Citizens of Slough 
regarding the impact that population and budget pressures will have and 
the role they have in supporting the vision for adult social care in Slough. 

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The adult social care transformation programme supports the fo
[...]
quates to 
£3.9mn and £4.7 mn in 
2018/19

1. DASS Briefings with 
Cabinet Members.

2. Awaiting central 
government 
consultation and 
green paper on adult 
social care due 
2018.

3. Bi-weekly ASC 
budget management 
meetings

Increasing demand on 
services generated by 
the current case load and 
the future medium term 
changes in population 
demographics in Slough 
will have a significant 
impact the delivery and 
quality of services

There is need for 
meaningful conversation 
with the Citizens of Slough 
on the impact that 
population and budget 
pressures will have and 
the role they have in 
supporting the vision for 
adult social care locally.

1. Spring 2018 ASC 
social care 
communications 
campaign

2. 2018 Asset Based 
Community 
Development 
Sessions to engage 
Slough citizens

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications
There are no Human Rights Act implications related to the undertaking of this 
programme of work.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

Main impact of implementing the programme will be for older people and people 
with disabilities and their carers, as this is the single biggest demographic that 
forms our client base.  The changes have introduced a more personalised 
approach, focused on individual wellbeing resulting in a broader range of 
services being offered to people to meet their needs.

The main impacts of implementing the reform programme are:

Page 9



1. People being more in control of their care needs
2. People getting the services and supports they need based on a person 

centred approach
3. Less people being in crisis and needing admission to hospital or care 

home 
4. More targeted and universal prevention support provided by local 

community and voluntary sector identifying and supporting people at an 
earlier point

The strengths based approach to our assessment framework has also been 
embedded in the department’s voluntary and community sector contract with 
SPACE, through areas such as community developmen
[...]
total projected population of Slough in 2016 is estimated to be 

147,181 (14,231 – older people aged over 65yr)

• Slough has a long history of ethnic and cultural diversity which is 

valued by those who live and work here

Slough’s Story

• Diabetes, cardiovascular 

disease, strokes, chronic 

respiratory disease and 

cancer are the biggest causes 

of death in Slough and 

account for much of the 

inequalities in life expectancy 

within the borough.

• The Index of Multiple 

Deprivation (IMD) ranks 

Slough 78th of 152 upper tier 

local authority in terms of 

deprivation in England

P
age 14



Case for Change – Demographics and Complexity

1. In Slough the 65yr+ demographic is projected to increase by 40% from 2016 

to 2026 

2. In east Berkshire, 41% of the registered population have one or more LTC

3. It is estimated that in 2017 approximately 1% of our population are living with 

severe frailty, with a further 3% on the border line between moderate to 

severe frailty 

4. People aged 55-64 with a  physical disability will increase by 15% in 2020 

5. The estimated prevalence of frailty is about 10% among people aged 65 

years living in the community

6. Slough has higher than national averages for obesity and smoking

7. Levels of physical inactivity in are estimated to cost Slough in excess of £25 

million annually

P
age 15



The Whys and The Whats?

WHY CHANGE?
1. The current models of public service delivery and how we relate to the public will not sustain us 

much longer. In England the need for social care is rising from increasing numbers of older and 

disabled people (+2.8%), people with learning disability (+1.2%) and people with MH needs 

(+1.7%) between 2016 and 2017. 

2. Raising customer expectation and increasing choice and control

3. Providers finding it harder to retain & recruit staff, maintain quality improvements and margins (in 

2017, 67% of LAs reported provider closures nationally)

4. Locally our non-elective admission to hospital are increasing; 5/7 quarters since 2016 have 

increased.  As a whole system have a duty to support and manage the demand.

5. Long term funding proposals will not be sustainable unless they address the needs of the

whole of the population and not just older people

WHAT ARE WE DOING?
We are moving away from a deficit and dependency public service model, towards one that focuses on

community based support and care, maximising all available resources, assets and skills available to

people, families and their communities and self determination

1. Deliver a new model of public service that empowers residents to live independent and healthy 

lives

2. Develop preventative approaches to enable our residents to become more able to support 

themselves

3. Build capacity within the community to enable a focus on supporting more people to manage 

their own health, care and support needs

4. Target those individuals most at risk of poor health and wellbeing outcomes to take up health 

checks

5. Develop integrated models of working both in hospital settings and in the community 

P
age 16



Adult Social Care Strategy to 2020

Vision

To improve the outcomes of our residents and their carers by enabling people to do more
for themselves, focusing on people’s strengths even at points of crisis in their lives, by
connecting them to their interests and a network of wellbeing, care and support services
found in the community.

Strategic Aims

- Maintain their health and 
wellbeing

- Manage their own care 
and support needs

- Live independently in their 
own homes for as long as 
possible

- Have control over the 
support they receive

- Avoid hospital admission 
unless clinically necessary

- Be safe

Guiding Principles

- Individual strengths and community opportunities must be explored as 
part of a holistic support and care plan

- Clearer, fairer and more effective ways in which people are supported 
to manage their own care and support needs 

- Impro
[...]
nancial position 
for the Council for the 2017-18 financial year.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to:

a) Note the latest financial position, 
b) Note the budget virements as listed in paragraph 7, and
c) Note the write offs as detailed in paragraph 8.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

This report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.  
The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council helps to ensure that it is 
efficient, effective and economic in everything it does.  It helps to achieve the 
corporate objectives by detailing how the Council is delivering services to its 
residents within the financial parameters of the approved budget.  

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

The financial implications are contained within this report. 

(b) Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health and Safety N/A N/A
Employment Issues N/A N/A
Equalities Issues N/A N/A
Community Support N/A N/A
Communications N/A N/A

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



Community Safety N/A N/A
Financial N/A N/A
Timetable for delivery N/A N/A
Project Capacity N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

None. 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA.

5 Key Messages

5.1 GENERAL FUND

5.1.1 The Forecast Position

The total estimated net commitment for the year across all service areas is 
£104.899m this compares with a net budget for the council of £103.548m.  This 
represents a budget pressure of £1.351m.  However, there are planned in year 
savings of £0.699m that are still expected to be achieved, which will result in a net 
overspend and budget pressure of £0.651m.  This is £0.638m less than last month 
and is summarised in the table below and full details are shown in Appendix A.

SUMMARY - FORECAST (YEAR END) POSITION
Net 

Current 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn

Planned 
In Year 
Savings

Variance
Last 

Month 
Variance

Change 
Since 
Last 

Month
Directorate

£'M £'M £'M £'M £'M £'M
Adults & Communities 36.957 37.906 -0.699 0.250 0.357 -0.107
Children Learning & Skills 28.981 29.335 0.000 0.354 0.354 0.000
Place & Development 21.578 21.864 0.000 0.285 0.197 0.088
Finance & Resources 16.032 15.794 0.000 -0.238 0.381 -0.619
Total General Fund 103.548 104.899 -0.699 0.651 1.289 -0.638
% of revenue budget over/(under) spent 0.63% 1.25%

5.1.2 Since last month the position has improved by £0.638m.  This is due to the 
following reasons:

a) Additional Savings - £107k within the Adult and Communities Directorate to 
offset the income shortfall on the Cemeteries & Crematorium and Registrars 
services.

b) Contract Renegotiation - £350k – The Place and Development Directorate 
now expects a saving resulting from the expected renegotiation of contracts.

c) One off income - £252k – Further expenditure has been identified within the 
Finance & Resources Directorate as being eligible for funding from one off 
sources. 

Page 36



5.1.3 The main causes for the forecast budget pressure are as follows:   

a) Children & Learning Skills Directorate – This service is forecasting an 
overspend of £354k mainly due to a significant budget pressure on the 
Transport budget for SEND children.  This is due to an increasing number of 
children being eligible for this service.  There is also a one off budget 
pressure of £140k relating to historic commitments for Children Services 
prior to the formation of Slough Children Services Trust. 

b) Place & Development – There is an overspend of £285k mainly as a result 
of budget pressures totalling £0.494m in Temporary Accommodation and 
Homelessness owing to a sharp increase in the number of people becoming 
eligible for statutory housing.

c) Adult & Communities – is expected to overspend by £250k as a result of 
the income shortfall in Cemeteries & Crematorium an
[...]
nalised by this criteria during holiday periods.

5.4.1.2 Priority for Disability and Medical

5.4.1.2.1 It is proposed that these households receive additional preference and
band B priority.

5.4.1.2.2 Applicants assessed as having some need to move on medical/welfare 
grounds are placed in band C. As at the end of March 2017 there were 69 
applicants meeting this requirement. It is unlikely that those placed in band 
C on medical priority (unless in need of older persons accommodation) 
would ever receive an offer of social housing due to the large demand 
from band B.

5.4.1.3 One Offer Only

5.4.1.3.1 It is proposed that the current two offer policy is changed to one offer only.

Page 55



5.4.1.3.2 The current scheme enables two offers of social housing to be made. In 
the last year 123 offers of council property were refused. In some cases 
newly built properties were refused because there was no Right to Buy or 
Right to Acquire. A legal review process is in place to deal with the 
suitability of all offers. 

5.4.1.3.3 Exceptions will be made for those under occupying homes, however, 
applicants may re-apply to the register after a period of 24 months after an 
unreasonable refusal of a suitable offer.

5.4.1.4 Owner Occupiers 

5.4.1.4.1 It is proposed that in exceptional circumstances owner occupiers are able 
to join the Housing Register for an offer of designated housing for the over 
60s.

5.4.1.4.2 Owner occupiers are currently unable to join the Housing Register. Some
older persons may benefit from a move into older persons housing. A 
provision of selling or leasing the existing home must be in place to 
facilitate any offer.

5.4.1.5 Homelessness

5.4.1.5.1 It is proposed that qualifying homeless households are transferred to band 
B irrespective of community contribution. It is also proposed that other 
agreed homeless households who do not meet the 5 year residence 
criteria are placed into band C irrespective of community contribution. 

5.4.1.
[...]
uality Impact assessment 

Homeseekers Newsletter 2017-18

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 15th March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Dave Gordon – Scrutiny Officer
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875411

WARDS:  All

PART I
FOR DECISION 

OBESITY TASK AND FINISH GROUP – FINAL REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Purpose of Report

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the work and 
recommendations of the Obesity Task and Finish Group.

2. Recommendations/Proposed Action

2.1 That the Committee approve and adopt the recommendations of the Task and 
Finish Group, namely:

a) That the current food offer at Slough Borough Council be reviewed, to 
include canteen provision (e.g. traffic light labelling of food) and vending 
machines;  

b) That methods for increasing levels of physical activity and reducing levels 
of sedentary behaviour within work and outside work be implemented 
through behaviour change;

c) That the incentivising of activity through outsourced services be supported 
(e.g. reduced cost for use of the Montem Leisure Centre); and

d) That engagement with senior leadership and Councillors be undertaken to 
establish a wellbeing  ethos across the Council, which will include team / 
departmental ‘Health Champions’ .

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities

Work to address obesity supports the following priorities of the strategy:

1. Protecting vulnerable children
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM 8



3.2 Five Year Plan Outcomes 

This report considers obesity which impacts on the following Five Year Plan 
outcomes:

 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives.

 Our people will become healthier and will manage their own healt
[...]
 September 2017; this 
discussion led to the commissioning of a Task and Finish Group.  

5.2 The Task and Finish Group’s remit was to undertake work on making Slough 
Borough Council (SBC) an ‘exemplar Council’. This involves establishing a 
working environment where the health and wellbeing of staff is placed at the 
heart of policy making. Areas such as catering, work stations, workplace culture 
and options for physical activity were raised as part of this. The Task and Finish 
Group met on 31st October 2017 to formulate its draft terms of reference. On the 
basis of this meeting, the proposed terms of reference were formulated (included 
in the report attached as Appendix A).

5.3 The Task and Finish Group arranged a variety of methods to gather its 
information. A workplace survey was held in the autumn of 2017 and received 
over 230 responses; at this time, members also attended the staff canteen to see 
the food available to staff at SBC. Meetings were held with the canteen 
management, the Leisure Team, Human Resources and Facilities to hear about 
the workplace environment, and discuss how this could affect health and 
wellbeing. Finally, a site visit to Mars Confectionary saw an environment where a 
strategic approach has been taken to the matter. These are detailed in the report.

5.4 The Task and Finish Group held its meeting to conclude its work and form its 
recommendations on 20th February 2018. It is the recommendations in this report 
that require the approval of the Committee, at which point they will be adopted by 
the Committee. It is also advised that the Committee ask for an update on these 
recommendations to track their progress.

6. Conclusion

This report is intended to provide the Committee with the findings of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

7. Comments of other Committees

This report reflects the outcomes of the Task and Finish Group’s work. No other 
Committees have considered this material. 

8. Appendices Attached

‘A’ - Final Report 
[...]
p. I would also like to thank Councillor Wal Chahal, Councillor 
Nora Holledge, Councillor Atiq Sandhu, Councillor Suniya Sarfraz and Councillor Anna Wright for all 
their work and support in completing this project, as well as the stakeholders listed at the end of this 
report.  

Councillor Satpal Parmar
Chair of the Obesity Task and Finish Group

Page 65



4

Terms of reference

The following terms of reference were proposed by the Task & Finish Group following a 
meeting on 31st October 2017.

1. To investigate and make recommendations on the following matters: 

1.1 The current food offer available at Slough Borough Council (SBC) workplaces 
and potential improvements. 

1.2 The activity options provided for SBC staff and potential expansion.

1.3 The level of staff involvement in the activities provided by SBC and the barriers 
to greater participation. 

1.4 The experience of staff at SBC in terms of being active during their working day. 

1.5 The extent to which SBC policies support or incentivise active lifestyles 
(including outsourced services).

1.6 Conducting research into other workplaces with policies which support active 
lifestyles and how these examples could be replicated at SBC. 

Page 66



5

Summary of Recommendations

The Task and Finish Group would like to propose the following recommendations based on its 
investigations:

1) that the current food offer at Slough Borough Council be reviewed, to include canteen provision 
(e.g. traffic light labelling of food) and vending machines;  

2) that methods for increasing levels of physical activity and reducing levels of sedentary 
behaviour within work and outside work be implemented through behaviour change;

3) that the incentivising of activity through outsourced services be supported (e.g. reduced cost 
for use of the Montem Leisure Centre); and

4) that engagement with senior leadership and Councillors be undertaken to establish a wellbeing  
ethos across the Council, which will include te

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 15th March, 
2018.

Present:- Councillors Chohan (Chair), N Holledge, Parmar, Rana (until 7.32pm), 
A Sandhu, R Sandhu and Sarfraz.

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Plenty. 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chaudhry.

PART I

69. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

70. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st February 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

71. Action Progress Report 

Details on the current status of actions agreed were outlined for Members 
consideration.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted. 

72. Member Questions 

None received. 

73. Adult Social Care Transformation 2018 - Annual Update 

The Adult Social Care (ASC) Programme Manager, Simon Lawrence, 
provided the Committee with an overview of the progress made by the  
programme since 2015. The programme of work being undertaken had been 
devised to oversee improvements to social care practice under the Care Act 
2014, the development of new ways of working, NHS integration and deliver 
£7.9m of savings for the period 2015-19.

Members were reminded of the background as to why change was required, 
which included:

 The current models of public service delivery and how they related to 
the public were not sustainable for the long term. In England the need 
for social care was rising from increasing numbers of older and 
disabled people (+2.8%), people with learning disability (+1.2%) and 
people with MH needs (+1.7%) between 2016 and 2017.

 Raising customer expectation and increasing choice and control



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.03.18

 Providers finding it difficult to retain & recruit staff, maintain quality 
improvements and margins (in 2017, 67% of LAs reported provider 
closures nationally)

 Since 206 local non-elective admissions to hospital had increased.
 Long term funding proposals were not sustainable unless they 

addressed the needs of the whole of the population and not just older 
people.

The Committee were informed that a number of measures were being 
implemented to address the issues raised. Preventative approaches were 
being developed to enable residents to become more able to support 
themselves to live independent and healthy lives. Capacity within the 
community, to enable a focus on supporting more people to manage their own 
health, care and support needs and targeting individuals most at risk of poor 
health were being developed. 

Since 2013 there had been a 17% reduction in the Adult Social Care budget 
and the ASC Programme had been developed to manage demand and deliver 
savings of up to £7.9m. It was noted that the Better Care Fund (NHS 
contribution towards Adult Social Care) would cease in 2020. The Council in 
its budget setting had introduced a 3% precept on the Council Tax for 2018/19 
towards Adult Social Care Services. Details of the main projects in Tranche 
1(2015-17) of the programme were outlined, with specific focus on 
performance areas that required improvement. 

Tranche 2 (2018-20) of the Programme highlighted the four key areas in 
delivery of the programme as new ways of working, develop social capital, 
implement integrated care and promote self care. 

Members raised a number of issues in the ensuing discussion, including what 
services were available to individuals who required support from mental 
health services. Members were informed that a Social Prescription Service 
had been developed, which provided individuals with both support in the 
community and introduction to services available to them within the locality. 
Responding to what incentives were being used to recruit and retain key 
workers at Slough, the ASC Programme Manager confirmed that social care 
workers were paid a London weighting in addition to their salary and an 
apprenticeship scheme had been introduced. It was acknowledged that 
recruiting Domiciliary Care Workers was difficult and to ensure a consistent 
and constant supply of workers, the Council was working in partnership with 
the NHS via the Transformation Programme to address the matter. 

Members requested that the Health Scrutiny Panel be requested to monitor 
the implementation of the Tranche 2 Implement Integrated Care and Promote 
Self Care outcomes and that the Overview and Scrutiny be provided with a 
progress update in six months time.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.03.18

Resolved -  That details of the report are noted and specifically;

a) The progress made in the delivery of the transformation 
programme.

b) The cessation of important incomes streams namely the Better 
Care Fund (ceases 2020) and the time limited financial support 
provided by the Adult Social Care precept and the implications 
that this will have to the department.

c) The increasing demand on services generated by the current 
case load and the future medium-term changes in population 
demographics in Slough and how this will impact the delivery 
and quality of services locally.

d) The need for meaningful conversation with the Citizens of 
Slough regarding the impact that population and budget 
pressures will have and the role they have in supporting the 
vision for adult social care in Slough. 

74. Revenue Financial Report 2017/18 - Quarter 3 

The Committee were provided with an update on the latest revenue financial 
position for the Council for the 2017/18 financial year. At the time of 
publication of the report, the total estimated net commitment for the year 
across all service areas was £104.899m compared with a net budget for the 
council of £103.548m.  This represented a budget pressure of £1.351m.  
However, there were planned in year savings of £0.699m that were still 
expected to be achieved and a number of additional savings including:

a) Additional Savings - £107k within the Adult and Communities 
Directorate to offset the income shortfall on the Cemeteries & 
Crematorium and Registrars services.

b) Contract Renegotiation - £350k – The Place and Development 
Directorate expected a saving resulting from the expected renegotiation 
of contracts.

c) One off income - £252k – Further expenditure had been identified 
within the Finance & Resources Directorate as being eligible for 
funding from one off sources. 

The forecasted budget pressures related to the Special Educational Needs 
Transport budget, due to an increase in the number of children who were 
eligible for the service; an overspend in temporary accommodation and 
Homelessness and an income shortfall in Cemeteries and Crematorium and 
Registrar services. Members were provided with an outline of management 
actions proposed to address the overspends which included a one off saving 
of £350k from contract revaluations.   

A Member sought clarification regarding the age of the debts that were being 
considered to be written off and was informed that the majority related to 
cases that were pre April 2012. The Committee were assured that no cuts 
would be made to frontline services during the current financial year.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.03.18

Resolved – a) That details of the latest financial position be noted. 
 b) That the budget virements as listed in paragraph 7 of the 

report be noted.
c) That the write offs as detailed in paragraph 8 of the report be 

noted.

75. Review of Housing Allocations Scheme 2013/18 

The Service Lead, Strategic Housing Services reminded the Committee that 
the introduction of the Localism Act 2011 enabled Local Authorities to make 
local decisions on who should be given priority for an allocation of social 
housing.  Consultation had taken place on the current Housing Allocation 
Scheme, as agreed in 2014 and the proposed changes were highlighted as: 

 Community Contribution: the Community Contribution priority be 
changed from one year to six months.

 Priority for Disability and Medical: It was proposed that these 
households receive additional preference and Band B priority. 
Applicants assessed as having some need to move on medical/welfare 
grounds are placed in band C. As at the end of March 2017 there were 
69 applicants meeting this requirement. It was unlikely that those 
placed in band C on medical priority (unless in need of older persons 
accommodation) would ever receive an offer of social housing due to 
the large demand from band B.

 One Offer Only: That the current two offer policy is changed to one 
offer only. The current scheme enables two offers of social housing to 
be made. In the last year 123 offers of council property were refused. 
In some cases newly built properties were refused because there was 
no Right to Buy or Right to Acquire. A legal review process was in 
place to deal with the suitability of all offers. 

 Owner Occupiers: In exceptional circumstances owner occupiers be 
enabled to join the Housing Register for an offer of designated housing 
for the over 60s.

 Homelessness: Qualifying homeless households are transferred to 
Band B irrespective of community contribution. It was also proposed 
that other agreed homeless households who do not meet the 5 year 
residence criteria are placed into Band C irrespective of community 
contribution. 

 Key Workers: Key workers (Teachers and Social Workers dealing with 
vulnerable adults and children) are given reasonable preference when 
joining the Housing Register in relation to the specific pilot scheme 
being adopted in 2018/19.

It was noted that all 2,500 applicants on the Housing Register had been 
consulted and the majority of responses were in support of the proposed 
changes. The local MP had also responded, requesting that priority be given 
to those individuals under occupying properties and the Lettings and Void 
Manager confirmed that this had been addressed in the proposed changes.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.03.18

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Plenty sought clarification on the time 
period requirement for Key Workers and owner occupiers being eligible to join 
the Housing Register. It was explained that the five year residency in the 
borough criteria would be reviewed for key workers. Owner occupiers were 
currently unable to join the Housing Register and the changes being proposed 
would benefit an older person to move into older persons housing. However, a 
provision of selling or leasing the existing home would need to be in place to 
facilitate any offer.    

Resolved – That details of the proposed changes to the Council’s Housing 
Allocations Policy, as detailed in the report, be noted.

76. Obesity Task and Finish Group - Final Report and Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Officer detailed the findings of the Obesity Task and Finish 
Group. The Committee were reminded that the Group’s remit was to 
undertake work on making Slough Borough Council (SBC) an ‘exemplar 
Council’. This involved establishing a working environment where the health 
and wellbeing of staff was placed at the heart of policy making. Areas such as 
catering, work stations, workplace culture and options for physical activity 
were raised as part of this. 

The Task and Finish Group arranged a variety of methods to gather its 
information. A workplace survey was held in the autumn of 2017 and received 
over 230 responses; at this time, Members also attended the staff canteen to 
see the food available to staff at SBC. Meetings were held with the canteen 
management, the Leisure Team, Human Resources and Facilities to hear 
about the workplace environment, and discuss how this could affect health 
and wellbeing. Finally, a site visit to Mars Confectionary saw an environment 
where a strategic approach had been taken to the matter. 

Members noted details of the findings of the Task and Finish Group and 
endorsed the proposed recommendations.  

Resolved – 

a) That the current food offer at Slough Borough Council be reviewed, to 
include canteen provision (e.g. traffic light labelling of food) and 
vending machines;  

b) That methods for increasing levels of physical activity and reducing 
levels of sedentary behaviour within work and outside work be 
implemented through behaviour change;

c) That the incentivising of activity through outsourced services be 
supported (e.g. reduced cost for use of the Montem Leisure Centre); 

d) That engagement with senior leadership and Councillors be undertaken 
to establish a wellbeing  ethos across the Council, which will include 
team / departmental ‘Health Champions’.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.03.18

77. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved – That details of the Forward Work Programme be noted. 

78. Members Attendance Record 2017/18 

It was noted that Councillor Chahal had not attended two consecutive  
previous meetings of the Committee. In accordance with Part 4.5, Rule 2.5 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, a letter would be sent to 
Councillor Chahal, warning him of the impending revocation of his 
membership of the Committee, should he miss the scheduled meeting for 
April 2018. 

Resolved – a) That details of the Members’ Attendance Record 2017/18 be 
noted. 

b)That a letter be sent to Councillor Chahal regarding his 
attendance at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

79. Date of Next Meeting - 12th April 2018 

The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 12th April 2018.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)


